## 2021 CenterPoint Energy Dayton Air Show Exhibitor Space Agreement

Date:		Exhibitor Name:
CNPDAS:	CenterPoint Energy Dayton Air Show 3800 A Wright Drive	Address:
	Vandalia, OH 45377	City: State: Zip:
Contact Person:	Amy Meyer	Contact Person:
Telephone:	937-898-5901 x132	Telephone:
Email:	amy@daytonairshow.com	Email:
BOOTH SIZE: (Select One)	<b>Option #1:</b> 10 ft x 10 ft tent, 1 – table, 3 – Chairs - <b>\$1,50</b> 0	,
	<b>Option #3:</b> 20 ft x 20 ft tent, 3 – Tables, 9 – Chairs - <b>\$2,2</b>	1 0 1

Check this box if you need a tent provided by the air show (not using own branded tent)

## CENTERPOINT ENERGY DAYTON AIR SHOW AND EXHIBITOR COVENANT AND MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **EXHIBITOR:** The CenterPoint Energy Dayton Air Show (CNPDAS) will provide Exhibitor with space in the Exhibitor area for the purpose of promoting/advertising the products or services of the Exhibitor. This space shall consist of a booth sized and furnished as circled above.
- 2. <u>DISTRIBUTION/PRIZES/SIGNAGE:</u> No distribution or sale of any kind is permitted without the written consent of CNPDAS. Permission to offer and prize, drawing or registration to win a prize must be requested in writing to CNPDAS prior to execution of the Exhibitor Agreement. Printed promotional materials may be distributed if requested by air show patrons. No distribution or solicitation from aisles is permitted. All signage must be professional and attractive, no home-made signs are allowed.
- 3. <u>CONFIRMATION INVOICE:</u> A confirmation invoice accompanies this agreement and reflects the total cost of the Exhibitor Space including tent and furnishings based on the size of the area requested by the Exhibitor.
- 4. EXHIBITOR CREDENTIALS: CNPDAS will issue Exhibitor up to six (6) vendor passes and two (2) vehicle passes to designated personnel organizing and working the Exhibit Space. The Vendor passes permit Exhibitor personnel to access the Exhibitor Space prior to and after normal gate hours. Vehicle passes permit the vehicle to be driven on the show grounds to the Exhibitor area to drop-off/pick-up products for the Exhibitor Space. All vehicles are subject to security searches and must be removed from the show site 15 minutes prior to the gate opening and will not be permitted back on-site until 6:15 PM on show days. All vehicles are to be moved to the C-Lot (see site layout). Personnel can access the show grounds from the C-Lot via Gate 4 (see site layout).
- 5. SHOW HOURS AND ACCESS: Public gates are open for guests from 9:00 am to 6:00 pm on Saturday and Sunday. The Stevens Gate (see site layout) shall be utilized for Vendor vehicle access. The Stevens Gate is open from 6:00 am to 11:00 pm. Vehicles entering the show grounds through the Stevens Gate must have a valid Vendor Vehicle pass and all personnel in the vehicle valid Vendor passes. All Vehicles utilizing the Stevens Gate are subject to search.
- 6. <u>SET-UP HOURS:</u> Vendors with a valid Vendor pass and Vendor Vehicle pass may enter the show grounds for set up at the following times:

Friday, July 9, 2021 10:00 am – 4:00 pm Saturday, July 10, 2021 7:30 am – 8:45 am AND 6:15 pm – 7:30 PM Sunday, July 11, 2021 7:30 am – 8:45 am AND 6:15 pm – 7:30 PM

Exhibitors are solely responsible for delivery, storage, set up, tear-down, loading and unloading of all Exhibitor equipment and materials. VEHICLES MUST BE REMOVED FROM SITE AS OUTLINED ABOVE OR SUBJECT TO TOWING AT OWNERS EXPENSE. Vehicles are to be moved to the C-Lot (see site layout).

7. **BOOTH ATTENDANTS:** The Exhibitor Space must be manned at all times by an adult. Exhibitors must be dressed in proper attire. All activities must be confined to defined booth space.

- 8. <u>CARE OF DISPLAY:</u> Exhibitor Space must be in order and all rubbish removed by 8:45 am each show morning. At the end of the air show, exhibitor space must be clean and in same condition as possession. All equipment provided to Exhibitor, must be returned to CNPDAS or Exhibitor will be subject to replacement cost.
- 9. LOSS/DAMAGE/RULES AND REGULATIONS: Exhibitor assumes full responsibility for the safety of Exhibitor Space against any loss or damage by fire, theft, robbery accident or any other destructive cause while on the air show grounds. Exhibitor is to comply with all requirements, rules and regulations of CNPDAS as set forth in this agreement. Violation of these restrictions will entitle CNPDAS to cancel the rights and retain any fees paid by the exhibitor.
- 10. **SOUND:** No voice amplifiers of any kind are permitted. Sound level of TV, radio, or stereo must be kept to the confines of the exhibit space.
- 11. <u>ELECTRICITY:</u> Power is NOT available or supplied. If power is needed, Exhibitor must supply their own generator which must be approved by CNPDAS.
- 12. **HELIUM:** Helium filled objects of any kind are not permitted on the Air Show grounds.
- 13. <u>DISPUTES:</u> All disputes, arising from any cause, among exhibitors, shall be settled by VDAS management, whose decision shall be final. CNPDAS management further reserves the right to discontinue any exhibit which is in violation of these conditions, and all rules governing the CNPDAS. All points not covered here are subject to decision by CNPDAS management.
- 14. **REMOVAL OF EXHIBITS:** No exhibits are to be removed before **6:00 pm, Sunday, July 11, 2021,** except with written permission. However, it is required that the exhibit be immediately dismantled and removed at the close of CNPDAS on Sunday, July 11, 2021.
- 15. NON-REFUNDABLE: All Exhibit Space Agreement payments are non-refundable. VDAS operates rain or shine and is only cancelled in the case of severe weather or other acts of God. If the exhibitor cancels the lease, no refund will be made.
- 16. **RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION:** The undersigned (Exhibitor), at its own cost and expense, agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel acceptable to CNPDAS), release and hold CNPDAS harmless from any damages incurred in connection with the Air Show which is caused, directly or indirectly, by the Exhibitor. For purposes of this section, the following definitions shall apply:
  - a. "Exhibitor" means the Exhibitor, its shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents, guests, invitees, vendors, successors, and assigns.
  - b. "Damages" means any and all losses, damages, liabilities, fines, penalties, charges, administrative and judicial

proceedings and orders, judgments, remedial action requirements, enforcement, and clean-up, and all expenses incurred by VDAS in connection therewith.

- c. "Expenses" means any and all expenses incurred by CNPDAS in connection with a claim for damages (as defined in paragraph "b." above) caused, directly or indirectly, by the Exhibitor.
- d. "CNPDAS", "CenterPoint Energy Dayton Air Show" and "Air Show" means U.S.A.T.S. Inc., an Ohio non-profit corporation, CenterPoint Energy and Grevious & Associates, Inc. and its directors, officers, agents, representatives, successors, and assigns, and the Air Show event.
- e. "Release" is intended by the parties to include any and all claims for money, fees damages, injuries or losses to
  Exhibitor's person, property, real or personal, whether known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, patent or latent that
  Exhibitor may now have against CNPDAS or which may arise in the future relating to the Air Show. Exhibitor
  understands and acknowledges the significance and specific intention to release all claims and assumes full responsibility
  for its participation.
- 17. **NAME AND IMAGE USAGE:** CNPDAS reserves the right to use the Exhibitor name and images taken within the Exhibit Space area for future advertising campaigns to promote the CNPDAS Exhibit Space program.

	EXHIBITOR	CENTERPOINT ENERGY DAYTON AIR SHOW	
By:		By:	
	Its authorized representative	Its authorized representative	
	(Print Name)	(Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	
Date:		Date:	